

No. 23-486

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIDNEY POWELL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD  
KLEINHENDLER, JULIA HALLER, GREGORY ROHL  
& SCOTT HAGERSTROM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON,  
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Reply Brief.....	1
I. The Rule 11 sanctions require review.....	1
A. Adding a bar-referral motion to the Rule 11 motion requires reversal. ....	1
1. Detroit’s admission is binding. ....	2
2. The issue is fairly included in the safe-harbor defense and—even if not—plain-error review applies.....	2
3. Detroit lacked standing for bar- referral relief. ....	3
B. The differences between the filed and served motions violated Rule 11(c)(2).....	4
C. This Court should resolve the ability-to- pay and akin-to-contempt Circuit splits.....	5
D. Pleading against the State Board of Canvassers was not frivolous.....	6
II. The § 1927 sanction requires review.....	6
A. Petitioners’ claims under the Electors and Elections Clauses are viable. ....	6
1. Petitioners’ claims were not moot. ....	7
a. Detroit admits that electors <i>can</i> be counted after the Electoral College votes. ....	7
b. Declaratory relief would redress Republican candidates’ injuries. ....	8
2. Petitioners had standing. ....	8
a. Ceremonial office can support candidate standing. ....	9
b. <i>Lance</i> is inapposite when alleged violations affect voting rights.....	9

3. Petitioners stated a claim under the Elections and Electors Clauses. ....	10
B. This Court should resolve the bad-faith and ability-to-pay Circuit splits.....	11
1. The Court should resolve whether § 1927 requires bad faith.....	11
2. The Court should review whether § 1927 requires assessing individuals' responsibility and ability to pay.....	11
C. The § 1927 sanction cannot be affirmed under Rule 11. ....	12
III. This case raises urgent questions and is an ideal vehicle to resolve them summarily. ....	12
Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>All. for Good Gov't v. Coal. for Better Gov't</i> , 998 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Atlas Techs., LLC v. Levine</i> , 268 F.Supp.3d 950 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	4
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	3
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>rev'd</i> <i>sub nom. Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021).....	9
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:19-cv-5028-WMR (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2020) .....	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	8

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	7
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	4
<i>Hedges v. Yonkers Racing Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1320 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Isaacson v. Manty</i> , 721 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2020 WI 90 (2020) .....	12
<i>Jensen v. Phillips Screw Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9-10, 13
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	2
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Mike Ousley Prods., Inc. v. WJBF-TV</i> , 952 F.2d 380 (11th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Penn, LLC v. Prosper Bus. Dev. Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>PT Pukuafu Indah v. United States SEC</i> , 661 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Constr. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Ridder v. City of Springfield</i> , 109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997).....	3

<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	10-11
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 602 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
<i>Ted Lapidus, S.A. v. Vann</i> , 112 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64 (2022).....	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	2-3
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7, 10
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	6, 8-12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	6, 8-12
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4, 7-10
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	1, 6, 10-12
M.C.L. § 168.42.....	9
25 PA. STAT. § 3154(b).....	12
3 U.S.C. § 7 (2018).....	7
Electoral Count Act of 1887, ch. 90, 24 Stat. 373.....	7

Electoral Count Reform Act of 2022, PUB. L. NO. 117-328, § 109(a), 136 Stat. 4459, 5238 (2022) .....	8
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. R. 10(a) .....	6
S.Ct. R. 12.5 .....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 11 .....	1-6, 12
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(2) .....	1, 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(5)(B) .....	6
E.D. Mich. Civil R. 83.22 .....	1
E.D. Mich. Civil R. 83.22(c) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5A FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIVIL § 1337.3 (4th ed.) ....	1, 5
Mackenzie Lockhart <i>et al.</i> , <i>America’s Electorate Is Increasingly Polarized Along Partisan Lines About Voting by Mail During the COVID-19 Crisis</i> , 117 P.N.A.S. 24,640 (2020) .....	9
Georgene M. Vairo, <i>RULE 11 SANCTIONS</i> (Richard G. Johnson ed., 3d ed. 2004) .....	5
